

No. 18-1465

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK MANN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DONNIE R. COX, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
DONNIE R. COX
402 North Nevada Street
Oceanside, CA 92054
(760) 400-0263
drc@drcoxlaw.com

PAUL W. LEEHEY, ESQ.
LAW OFFICE OF
PAUL W. LEEHEY
210 East Fig Street,
Suite 101
Fallbrook, CA 92028
(760) 723-0711
law@leehey.com

*Counsel for Respondents Mark Mann, Melissa Mann, and
Minors N.E.H.M., M.C.G.M., M.N.A.M. and N.G.P.M.,
through their Guardian ad Litem, Bruce Paul*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED	6
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THAT OF ALL CIR- CUITS AND THIS COURT REGARDING POLICY-BASED VIOLATIONS OF THE RIGHT TO FAMILIAL ASSOCIATION.....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Consistent with Decisions By This Court.....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Consistent with That of Other Circuits.....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Consistent with its Own Decisions	13
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT “REWRITE” THE LAW CONCERNING SUB- STANTIVE DUE PROCESS	15
THE NINTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY BALANCED THE CHILDREN’S RIGHT TO PRIVACY VS. THE CLAIMED GOVERNMENTAL INTER- ESTS IN ITS SPECIAL NEEDS ANALYSIS	17
THERE IS NO CONCERN FOR WIDESPREAD MUNICIPAL LIABILITY	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>B.A.B., Jr. v. Board of Educ. of City of St. Louis</i> , 698 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir.2012).....	10
<i>B.S. v. Somerset County</i> , 704 F.3d 250 (3d Cir.2013)	11
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160, 195 L.Ed.2d 560 (2016)	17
<i>Board of County Com'rs of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	8
<i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> , 451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir.2006).....	14
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	8
<i>County of Lewis v. Sacramento</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	8, 9
<i>Dawson v. Board of County Commissioners of Jefferson County, Colorado</i> , 723 Fed.Appx. 624 (10th Cir.2018)	11
<i>Doe v. Woodard</i> , 912 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir.2019).....	10, 12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Williamson</i> , 787 F.2d 403 (8th Cir.1986).....	10
<i>Gibson v. Cty. of Washoe, Nev.</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir.2002).....	8
<i>Halley v. Huckaby</i> , 902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir.2018).....	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marsh v. County of San Diego</i> , 680 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir.2012).....	14
<i>Martin v. Saint Mary’s Dept. of Social Services</i> , 346 F.3d 502 (4th Cir.2003).....	10
<i>Miller v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 174 F.3d 368 (3d Cir.1999)	10
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir.2000)	10
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	9, 13
<i>Parkes v. County of San Diego</i> , 345 F.Supp.2d 1071 (S.D.Cal.2004)	7
<i>Reynolds v. County of San Diego</i> , 224 F.Supp.3d 1034 (S.D.Cal.2016)	7
<i>Rosenbaum v. Washoe County</i> , 663 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir.2011).....	14
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	9
<i>Southerland v. City of New York</i> , 680 F.3d 127 (2d Cir.2012)	10
<i>Swartwood v. County of San Diego</i> , 84 F.Supp.3d 1093 (S.D.Cal.2014)	7
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9
<i>U.S. v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir.1986).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	17
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.2000).....	13
<i>Yin v. State of California</i> , 95 F.3d 864 (9th Cir.1996).....	17
